
KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES E 

KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

EARTHMOVING (cont.) 7201-91 Trainee Excavating and Earthmoving Plant Operator 
8407-11 Earthmoving Labourer 

ECOLOGICAL 3103-25 Ecological Technical Officer 

ECOLOGIST 2107-21 Ecologist 

ECONOMETRICIAN 2901-11 Econometrician 

ECONOMIC 2907-13 Economic Geographer 
2907-15 Economic Historian 

ECONOMIST 2901-11 Agricultural Economist 
2901-11 Economist 
2901-11 International Trade Economist 
2901-11 Labour Economist 
2901-11 Transport Economist 

EDDY 3299-11 Eddy Current Testing Technician 

EDGE 4901-11 Edge Bander Operator 

EDGERMAN/WOMAN 7413-13 Edgerman/woman 

EDITOR 1201-11 Managing Editor 
2807-01 Assistant Editor 
2807-01 Associate Editor 
2807-01 News Editor 
2809-13 Book Editor 
2809-15 Script Editor 
2811-19 Film Editor 
3903-11 Sound Editor 

EDITORIAL 2807-99 Editorial Assistant 
2807-99 Editorial Writer 

EDP 2707-17 EDP Analyst 
2707-25 EDP Auditor 
2707-25 EDP Security Analyst 
6201-13 Sales Representative (EDP Equipment) 
6201-17 Sales Representative (Electronic Equipment except EDP) 
6301-99 Sales Assistant (EDP and Office Equipment) 

EDUCATION 2407-99 Aboriginal Education Teacher 
2503-13 TAFE Teacher (General Education) 
2905-13 Education Officer 

EDUCATIONAL 2407-11 Educational Support Teacher 
2603-99 Educational Counsellor 
2903-13 Educational Guidance Officer 
2903-13 Educational Psychologist 

EDUCATOR 2505-25 Nurse Educator 

EFFECTS 3903-99 Sound Effects Person 
3903-99 Special Effects Person 

EGG 1401-25 Egg Producer 
8199-45 Egg Candler 
8199-45 Egg Process Worker 

ELECTRICAL 2211-11 Chief Electrical Engineer 
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ELECTRICAL (cont.) 

ELECTRICIAN 

ELECTRICIANS 

ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC 

ELECTROENCEPHALOGRAPHIC 

ELECTROFORMER 

ELECTROLYTIC 

ELECTRONIC 
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CODE 

2211-11 
2211-11 
2211-11 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-13 
3201-13 
3201-13 
3201-13 
3303-19 
3905-11 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4301-01 
4301-11 
4301-13 
4301-91 
4301-91 
4303-01 
4303-11 
4303-11 
4303-13 
4303-91 
4305-11 
4309-01 
4309-11 
4309-11 
4309-91 
4399-01 
8101-15 
8101-15 
8103-13 

4305-11 
4305-91 
4309-11 
4309-13 
4309-91 
4399-11 

4305-01 

3101-99 

3101-99 

4209-13 

7399-31 
7399-31 

3201-17 
4399-99 
4399-99 
4399-99 
4503-15 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Electrical Engineer 
Electrical Maintenance Engineer 
Electrical Power Engineer 
Electrical Engineering Associate 
Electrical Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Electrical Engineering Drafting Officer 
Electrical Engineering Technical Officer 
Electrical Engineering Detail Draftsperson 
Electrical Engineering Drafting Assistant 
Electrical Engineering Technician 
Electrical Instrument Technician 
Airworthiness Surveyor (Electrical and Instruments) 
Electrical Installation Inspector 
Aircraft Electrical Engineer 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Electrical) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Electrical) 
Examiner of Aircraft (Electrical) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Electrical) 
Supervisor, Electrical Powerline Tradespersons 
Electrical Linesman/woman 
Electrical Cable Jointer 
Apprentice Electrical Powerline Tradesperson 
Trainee Electrical Linesman/woman 
Supervisor, Electrical Fitters 
Electrical Equipment Fitter 
Electrical Instrument Fitter 
Electrical Appliance Servicer 
Apprentice Electrical Fitter 
Automotive Electrical Fitter 
Supervisor, Electrical Mechanics 
Electrical Contractor 
Electrical Mechanic 
Apprentice Electrical Mechanic 
Supervisor, Other Electrical and Electronics Tradespersons 
Electrical and Telecommunications Trades Assistant 
Electrical Power Linesman/woman's Assistant 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment Assembler 

Automotive Electrician 
Apprentice Automotive Electrician 
Electrician 
Electrician (Special Class) 
Apprentice Electrician 
Li ft Electrician 

Supervisor, Automotive Electricians 

Electrocardiographic Technician 

Electroencephalographic Technician 

Electroformer 

Electrolytic Cell Operator 
Electrolytic Refiner 

Communications Electronic Systems Technician (Air Force) 
Apprentice Electronic Instrumentation Tradesperson 
Electronic Instrument and Control Tradesperson 
Electronic Instrument Tradesperson (Complex Systems) 
Electronic Scanner Operator (Printing) 
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KEYWORD 

ELECTRONIC (cont.) 

CODE TITLE 

5201-01 Electronic Mail Controller 
5201-15 Electronic Mail Operator 
6201-17 Sales Representative (Electronic Equipment except EDP) 
8103-13 Electrical and Electronic Equipment Assembler 

ELECTRONICS 

ELECTROPLATER 

ELECTROTYPER 

ELECTROTYPERS 

ELOCUTION 

EMBALMER 

EMBOSSER 

EMBRYOLOGIST 

EMPLOYMENT 

END 

ENDOCRINOLOGIST 

2211-13 
2211-13 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-17 
3201-17 
3201-17 
3303-99 
4399-01 

4209-13 
4209-15 
4209-17 
4209-91 

4509-11 
4509-91 

4509-01 

2505-17 

6699-11 

4921-11 

2107-11 

2705-11 
2705-11 
5905-13 

7415-11 
7415-13 

2107-13 

Chief Electronics Engineer 
Electronics Engineer 
Aircraft Electronics Technical Officer 
Electronics Engineering Associate 
Electronics Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Electronics Engineering Drafting Officer 
Electronics Engineering Technical Officer 
Electronics Detail Drafting Assistant 
Electronics Detail Draftsperson 
Electronics Engineering Technician 
Airborne Electronics Analyst 
Supervisor, Other Electrical and Electronics Tradespersons 

Electroplater (First Class) 
Electroplater (Second Class) 
Electroplater (Third Class) 
Apprentice Electroplater 

Stereotyper and Electrotyper 
Apprentice Stereotyper and Electrotyper 

Supervisor, Stereotypers and Electrotypers 

Elocution Teacher 

Embalmer 

Glass Embosser 

Embryologist 

Employment Officer 
Equal Employment Officer 
Employment Office Clerk 

Wet End Papermaking Machine Operator 
Dry End Papermaking Machine Operator 

Endocrinologist 
2303-99 Clinical Endocrinologist 

ENDODONTIST 

ENGINE 

ENGINEER 

2305-13 

4211-11 
4601-13 
4601-91 
7303-11 
7303-11 
7303-13 
7313-11 

1399-99 
2109-13 
2207-11 
2207-11 
2207-11 

Endodontist 

Aircraft Engine Fitter 
Small Engine Mechanic 
Apprentice Small Engine Mechanic 
Stationary Engine and Boiler Operator 
Sugar Mill Engine Driver 
Marine Engine and Boiler Operator 
Winding Engine Driver 

Marine Engineer Superintendent 
Biomedical Engineer 
Chemical Engineer 
Combustion Engineer 
Petrochemical Process Engineer 

ASCO OCCUPATION DEFINITIONS 381 



E 

KEYWORD 
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CODE 

2207-11 
2207-11 
2207-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2209-11 
2211-11 
2211-11 
2211-11 
2211-11 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2211-13 
2213-11 
2213-11 
2213-11 
2215-11 
2215-11 
2215-13 
2215-13 
2215-13 
2215-13 
2217-11 
2217-11 
2217-15 
2217-15 
2217-15 
2217-15 
2219-11 
2219-11 
2219-13 
2219-17 
2219-17 
2219-17 
2219-99 
2219-99 
2219-99 
2707-19 
2707-19 
3303-15 
3303-21 
3307-11 
3307-11 
3307-11 
3307-13 
3307-91 
3307-91 
4211-11 
4211-11 
4211-11 
4211-11 
4211-13 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Principal Chemical Engineer 
Smelting Engineer 
Water Treatment Engineer 
Chief Civil Engineer 
Civil Engineer 
Construction Engineer 
Municipal Engineer 
Structural Engineer 
Transport Engineer (Army) 
Water Supply Distribution Engineer 
Chief Electrical Engineer 
Electrical Engineer 
Electrical Maintenance Engineer 
Electrical Power Engineer 
Chief Electronics Engineer 
Communications Engineer 
Computer Engineer 
Electronics Engineer 
Process Control Engineer 
Radio Engineer 
Telecommunications Engineer 
Air-Conditioning Engineer 
Chief Mechanical Engineer 
Mechanical Engineer 
Chief Mining Engineer 
Mining Engineer (except Petroleum) 
Mud Engineer 
Oil and Gas Drilling Engineer 
Petroleum Engineer 
Petrophysical Engineer 
Hydrometallurgical Engineer 
Pyrometallurgical Engineer 
Ceramics Engineer 
Materials Engineer 
Metallurgical Engineer 
Polymer Engineer 
Aeronautical Engineer 
Air Safety Engineer 
Agricultural Engineer 
Industrial Engineer 
Methods Engineer 
Safety Engineer 
Military Armament Engineer 
Military Instrument Engineer 
Product Design Engineer 
Computer Systems Engineer (Software) 
Software Engineer 
Flight Engineer 
Flight Engineer Inspector 
Marine Engineer 
Motor Vessel Engineer Officer 
Ship's Engineer Officer 
Marine Engineer Surveyor 
Cadet Marine Engineer 
Trainee Marine Engineer 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Engines) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Engines) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Engines) 
Line Maintenance Aircraft Engineer (Engines) 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Airframes) 
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KEYWORD 

ENGINEER (cont.) 

ENGINEERING 

ENGINEERS 

ENGINEMAN/WOMAN 

ENGINES 

CODE 

4211-13 
4211-13 
4211-13 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-15 
4211-17 
4211-17 
4211-17 
4211-19 
4211-19 
4211-19 
4211-91 
4211-91 
7211-11 

1399-11 
2205-13 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-11 
3201-13 
3201-13 
3201-13 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-15 
3201-17 
3201-17 
3203-11 
3203-11 
3203-11 
3203-11 
3203-11 
3203-13 
3203-13 
3203-13 
3205-11 
3205-11 
3205-11 
3205-11 
3205-13 
3205-13 
3207-15 
3299-99 
3299-99 
3299-99 

4211-01 

7107-11 

3303-19 
4211-11 
4211-11 
4211-11 

TITLE 

Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Airframes) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Airframes) 
Line Maintenance Aircraft Engineer (Airframes) 
Aircraft Electrical Engineer 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Electrical) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Electrical) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Electrical) 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Radio) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Radio) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Radio) 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Instruments) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Instruments) 
Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Instruments) 
Apprentice Aircraft Ground Engineer 
Apprentice Aircraft Maintenance Engineer 
Fire Engineer (Army) 

Engineering Manager 
Engineering Surveyor 
Electrical Engineering Associate 
Electrical Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Electrical Engineering Drafting Officer 
Electrical Engineering Technical Officer 
Electrical Engineering Detail Draftsperson 
Electrical Engineering Drafting Assistant 
Electrical Engineering Technician 
Communications Engineering Technical Officer 
Electronics Engineering Associate 
Electronics Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Electronics Engineering Drafting Officer 
Electronics Engineering Technical Officer 
Communications Engineering Technician 
Electronics Engineering Technician 
Civil Engineering Associate 
Civil Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Civil Engineering Drafting Officer 
Civil Engineering Technical Officer 
Structural Engineering Drafting Officer 
Civil Engineering Detail Draftsperson 
Civil Engineering Drafting Assistant 
Civil Engineering Technician 
Mechanical Engineering Associate 
Mechanical Engineering Design Draftsperson 
Mechanical Engineering Drafting Officer 
Mechanical Engineering Technical Officer 
Mechanical Engineering Drafting Assistant 
Mechanical Engineering Technician 
Engineering Survey Drafting Officer 
Aeronautical Engineering Technical Officer 
Engineering Tracer 
Production Planning Officer (Engineering) 

Supervisor, Aircraft Maintenance Engineers 

Locomotive Engineman/woman 

Airworthiness Surveyor (Engines) 
Aircraft Ground Engineer (Engines) 
Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Engines) 
Aircraft Mechanic (Engines) 
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ENGLISH 

ENGRAVER 

ENGRAVING 

ENLARGER 

ENROLLED 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

4211-11 Examiner of Aircraft Engines 
4211-11 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Engines) 
4211-11 Line Maintenance Aircraft Engineer (Engines) 

2407-99 Teacher of English as a Second Language 

4213-21 Engraver 

4503-11 Etcher-Finisher (Photo Engraving) 

7435-11 Photographic Enlarger Operator 

6603-11 Enrolled Nurse 
6603-91 Student Enrolled Nurse 

ENTERTAINMENT 

ENTOMOLOGIST 

ENTRY 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

8901-13 Entertainment Usher 

2107-23 Entomologist 

5201-13 Data Entry Operator 

2199-11 Environmental Scientist 
2801-99 Environmental Artist 

ENZYME 

EPIDEMIOLOGIST 

EQUAL 

EQUIPMENT 

ERECTOR 

2107-15 

2109-11 

2705-11 

3903-01 
3903-15 
4103-11 
4103-91 
4303-11 
4311-01 
4311-91 
4315-01 
4315-11 
4315-11 
4315-91 
4315-91 
4999-27 
6201-13 
6201-15 
6201-17 
6201-17 
6201-99 
6301-99 
6301-99 
6301-99 
6301-99 
8103-13 
8109-13 

8401-13 
8405-17 

Enzyme Chemist 

Epidemiologist 

Equal Employment Officer 

Supervisor, Sound Recording and Reproduction Equipment Operators 
Television Equipment Operator 
Mechanic (Diesel and Heavy Earthmoving Equipment) 
Apprentice Mechanic (Diesel and Heavy Earthmoving Equipment) 
Electrical Equipment Fitter 
Supervisor, Communications Equipment Tradespersons 
Trainee Communications Equipment Tradesperson 
Supervisor, Office Equipment and Computer Servicers 
Business Equipment Mechanic 
Office Equipment Servicer 
Apprentice Office Equipment and Computer Servicer 
Trainee Office Equipment and Computer Servicer 
Aircraft Safety Equipment Worker 
Sales Representative (EDP Equipment) 
Sales Representative (Medical, Dental and Veterinary Equipment) 
Sales Representative (Communications Equipment) 
Sales Representative (Electronic Equipment except EDP) 
Sales Representative (Photographic Equipment and Supplies) 
Sales Assistant (EDP and Office Equipment) 
Sales Assistant (Musical Equipment and Supplies) 
Sales Assistant (Photographic Equipment and Supplies) 
Sales Assistant (Sports Equipment and Toys) 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment Assembler 
Equipment Assembly Inspector 

Carport Erector 
Structural Steel Erector 

ERGONOMIST 
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8499-15 Fence Erector 

2999-99 Ergonomist 
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KEYWORD 

ESCORT 

ESTABLISHMENT 

ESTATE 

ESTIMATOR 

ETCHER 

ETCHER-FINISHER 

EVAPORATOR 

EVISCERATOR 

CODE 

6699-99 

1501-11 
1599-11 

1599-17 
6105-11 
6105-11 
6105-11 
6105-13 

3207-11 

2801-99 
4921-11 

4503-11 

7431-13 

7431-19 

TITLE 

Escort 

Dry Cleaning Establishment Manager 
Hairdressing Establishment Managing Supervisor 

Real Estate Agency Manager 
Real Estate Sales Representative 
Real Estate Salesperson 
Real Estate Sub-agent 
Real Estate Property Manager 

Building Estimator 

Etcher (Artistic) 
Glass Etcher 

Etcher-Finisher (Photo Engraving) 

Evaporator Boiler (Sugar Processing) 

Defeatherer and Eviscerator Operator 

EXAMINER 

8199-33 Eviscerator 

2999-99 Patent Examiner 
3303-21 
3905-13 
3905-17 
4211-11 
4211-13 
4211-15 
4211-17 
4211-19 
8109-13 
8109-13 
8109-13 
8109-13 

Examiner of Flightcrew 
Gas Examiner 
Train Examiner 
Examiner of Aircraft Engines 
Examiner of Airframes 
Examiner of Aircraft (Electrical) 
Examiner of Aircraft Radio 
Examiner of Aircraft Instruments 
Film Examiner 
Product Examiner 
Textile Examiner 
Tyre Finisher and Examiner 

EXAMINING 

EXCAVATING 

3905-19 Customs Examining Officer 

7201-01 Supervisor. Excavating and Earthmoving Plant Operators 

EXCAVATOR 

EXCEPT 

EXCHANGE 

7201-91 

7201-21 
7201-29 

1301-11 
2107-99 
2215-11 
3905-29 
3905-29 
6201-17 
7431-15 
8999-11 

6101-11 
6101-11 

Trainee Excavating and Earthmoving Plant Operator 

Bucketwheel Excavator Operator 
Excavator Operator 

Treasurer (except government) 
Pharmacologist (except Clinical) 
Mining Engineer (except Petroleum) 
Claims Assessor (except Health) 
Insurance Assessor (except Health) 
Sales Representative (Electronic Equipment except EDP) 
Soft Drink and Syrup Making Machine Operator (except Dairy) 
Animal Groom (except Horse) 

Stock Exchange Dealer 
Trading Floor Operator (Stock Exchange) 

6101-99 Foreign Exchange Dealer 

EXECUTIVE 1201-11 Chief Executive 
1305-13 Executive Producer 
2703-11 Advertising Account Executive 
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KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

2999-99 Executive Assistant 
4705-01 Executive Chef 
8915-11 Executive Housekeeper 

EXHIBITION 

EXPERT 

EXPLOSIVE 

EXPLOSIVES 

EXPORT 

EXPORTS 

EXTENSION 

EXTERIOR 

EXTERMINATOR 

EXTRA 

EXTRACTIVE 

EXTRUDER 

2805-13 Exhibition Designer 

4929-03 Shearing Shed Expert 

4999-29 Explosive Ordnance Demolition Technician 

4999-29 Military Explosives Technician 
7411-01 Supervisor, Explosives Production Machine Operators 
7 411-13 Explosives Mixer Operator 
7 411-13 Explosives Production Machine Operator 

1303-11 Export Manager 

3905-15 Fish Exports Inspector 

2107-27 Agricultural Extension Officer 

8401-13 Exterior Cladding Installer 

8999-13 Pest Exterminator 

8403-11 Concrete Extra Hand 

2217-11 Extractive Metallurgist 

7407-25 Sheathing Extruder 
7431-11 Food Processing Extruder Operator 

EXTRUDING 

EXTRUSION 

FABRIC 

FABRICATOR 

7407-11 Plastics Extruding Machine Setter 
7407-13 Plastics Extruding Machine Operator 

7401-17 Metal Extrusion Press Operator 

3103-23 Fabric Design Technical Officer 
7425-01 Supervisor, Fabric Production Machine Operators 
7425-17 Fabric Dyer 
7425-99 Fabric Bonding Machine Operator 

4205-11 Metal Fabricator 
4205-13 Structural Metal Fabricator 
4205-91 Apprentice Metal Fabricator 
8199-25 Plastic Sheet Fabricator 

FABRICATOR-WELDER 

FABRICS 

FACETER 

FACILITY 

FACTORY 
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4205-11 

6301-13 

4923-13 

4803-01 

7431-27 
8199-01 
8199-11 
8199-15 
8199-15 
8199-15 
8199-15 

Metal Fabricator-Welder 

Sales Assistant (Fabrics, Clothing and Footwear) 

Faceter 

Sporting Facility Curator 

Food Factory Cook 
Supervisor, Other Trades Assistants and Factory Hands 
Metal Processing and Finishing Factory Hand 
Hardboard Factory Hand 
Joinery Factory Hand 
Particleboard Factory Hand 
Plywood Factory Hand 
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FACTORY (cont.) 8199-15 Wood and Wood Products Factory Hand 
8199-17 Pulp, Papermaking and Paper Products Factory Hand 
8199-21 Clay Processing Factory Hand 
8199-23 Munitions Factory Hand 
8199-23 Paint Factory Hand 
8199-25 Rubber and Plastics Factory Hand 
8199-41 Baking Factory Hand 
8199-41 Biscuit Factory Hand 
8199-43 Cheese Factory Worker 
8199-43 Dairy Factory Hand 
8199-47 Fruit and Vegetable Factory Hand 
8301-11 Factory Cleaner 

FACULTY 1317-99 Faculty Head 

FALLER 8203-11 Hardwood Faller 
8203-11 Softwood Faller 
8203-11 Tree Faller 

FAMILY 2603-13 Family Counsellor 
2603-13 Family Therapist 
2603-15 Family Court Counsellor 
6607-13 Family Aide 
6607-13 Family Support Worker 

FARM 1401-11 Grain, Oilseed and Pasture Farm Manager 
1401-13 Sugar Cane Farm Manager 
1401-15 Tobacco Farm Manager 
1401-17 Beef Cattle Farm Manager 
1401-19 Dairy Farm Manager 
1401-21 Sheep Farm Manager 
1401-23 Pig Farm Manager 
1401-25 Poultry Farm Manager 
1401-29 Mixed Farm Manager 
1401-31 Fruit and Nut Farm Manager 
1401-33 Vegetable Farm Manager 
1401-91 Farm Apprentice 
1401-91 Trainee Farm Manager 
2107-27 Farm Consultant 
7209-11 Farm Machinery Operator 
7209-11 Farm Tractor Driver 
7309-11 Tank Farm Operator 
8201-01 Farm Overseer 
8201-01 Supervisor, Farm Hands and Assistants 
8201-11 Livestock and Field Crop Farm Hand 
8201-13 Fruit, Vegetable and Nut Farm Hand 
8201-99 Fish Farm Worker 
8201-99 Poultry Farm Hand 

FARMER 1401-11 Seed Farmer 
1401-11 Wheat Farmer 
1401-17 Beef Cattle Farmer 
1401-17 Beef Cattle Stud Farmer 
1401-17 Buffalo Farmer 
1401-19 Dairy Cattle Stud Farmer 
1401-19 Dairy Farmer 
1401-21 Sheep Farmer 
1401-21 Sheep Stud Farmer 
1401-23 Pig Farmer 
1401-25 Poultry Farmer 
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CODE TITLE 

1401-27 Horse Stud Farmer 
1401-29 Mixed Farmer 
1401-91 Trainee Farmer 
1401-99 Fish Farmer 
1401-99 Goat Farmer 
1401-99 Oyster Farmer 

4201-13 Farrier 
4201-91 Apprentice Farrier 

FASHION 

FEEDER 

FELLER 

FELLMONGERING 

FELLMONGERY 

FELLOW 

FELTMAKER 

FENCE 

FENCER 

FERMENTATION 

FERRY 

FETTLER 

FIBRE 

FIBRE-CEMENT 

FIBROUS 

2805-11 

7413-21 

7205-11 

7423-11 

8199-27 

2501-13 

7425-99 

8499-15 

8499-15 

7305-11 

3305-11 
7299-99 
8925-11 

8413-11 

7419-01 

7419-21 
7419-21 

4407-13 

Fashion Designer 

Plywood Centre Feeder 

Tree Feller Operator 

Fellmongering Machine Operator 

Fellmongery Hand 

University or CAE Teaching Fellow 

Feltmaker 

Fence Erector 

Fencer 

Fermentation Operator (Chemicals) 

Ferry Master 
Cable Ferry Operator 
Ferry Hand 

Railway Fettler 

Supervisor, Fibre Cement Machine Operators 

Fibre-Cement Machine Operator 
Fibre-Cement Moulder 

Fibrous Plaster Fixer 
4407-13 Fibrous Plaster Setter 
4407-13 Fibrous Plasterer 
7419-19 Fibrous Plaster Maker 

FIELD 3103-31 Field Crop Technician 

FIGHTER 

FIGHTERS 

FIGHTING 

FILING 
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3905-99 Postal Services Field Manager 
8201-11 Livestock and Field Crop Farm Hand 
8411-11 Geological Survey Field Assistant 

7211-11 Fire Fighter 

7211-01 Supervisor, Fire Fighters 

7499-19 Armoured Fighting Vehicle Crewman 
7499-19 Armoured Fighting Vehicle Driver 

5401-01 Supervisor, Library and Filing Clerks 
5401-13 Filing Clerk 
5499-11 Other Filing, Sorting and Copying Clerks 
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KEYWORD 

FILL 

FILLER 

FILLETER 

FILM 

FINANCE 

FINANCIAL 

FINE 

FINISH 

FINISHER 

CODE TITLE 

7399-11 Surface Hydraulic Fill Operator 

7 433-11 Liquids Filler 
7433-99 Can Filler and Closer 
7433-99 Sack and Bag Filler 
7499-99 Pressurised Container Filler 

8199-39 Fish Filleter 

2811-11 Art Director (Television, Film or Stage) 
2811-15 Director (Film or Stage) 
2811-19 Film Editor 
7435-01 Supervisor, Photographic Film Manufacturing Operators 
7435-13 Film Cutter 
7435-13 Film Spooler 
7435-13 Photographic Film Manufacturing Operator 
8109-13 Film Examiner 

1301-11 Finance Director 
1301-11 Finance Manager 
6101-99 Corporate Finance Officer 

1507-11 Financial Institution Branch Manager 
5301-17 Branch Accountant (Financial Institution) 

3999-21 Fine Furnisher 

3999-17 Finish Artist 

4507-11 Binder and Finisher 
4507-91 Apprentice Binder and Finisher 
4905-19 Furniture Finisher 
4905-91 Apprentice Furniture Finisher 
4919-11 Floor Finisher 
7429-11 Shoemaking Finisher 
7435-11 Print Finisher 
8109-13 Tyre Finisher and Examiner 
8403-11 Concrete Finisher 

FINISHERS 

FINISHING 

FIRE 

FIREMAN/WOMAN 

4507-01 
4905-01 

3103-23 
4209-01 
4209-91 
7423-11 
7425-17 
7427-11 
8199-11 
8199-11 

1201-11 
1319-13 
7211-01 
7211-11 
7211-11 
7211-11 
7499-19 
8203-13 

7107-91 

Supervisor, Binders and Finishers 
Supervisor, Furniture Finishers 

Dyeing and Finishing Technical Officer 
Supervisor, Metal Finishing Tradespersons 
Apprentice Metal Finishing Tradesperson 
Leather Finishing Machine Operator 
Textile Dyeing and Finishing Machine Operator 
Garment Finishing Operator 
Metal Processing and Finishing Factory Hand 
Metal Processing and Finishing Labourer 

Fire Commissioner 
Commissioned Fire Officer 
Supervisor, Fire Fighters 
Fire Engineer (Army) 
Fire Fighter 
Fire Prevention Officer 
Fire Controller (Navy) 
Fire Look-out 

Railway Fireman/woman 
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FIRER'S 

FIRM 

FIRST 

FISH 

CODE 

8101-99 

1599-99 

4103-13 
4203-11 
4205-17 
4209-13 
8999-99 

1401-99 
3905-15 
7431-19 
7431-19 
7431-19 
7431-27 
8199-39 
8199-39 
8201-99 

KEYWORD !NDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Shot Firer's Assistant 

Stockbroking Firm Manager 

Metal Machinist (First Class) 
Sheetmetal Worker (First Class) 
Welder (First Class) 
Electroplater (First Class) 
First Aid Otticer 

Fish Farmer 
Fish Exports Inspector 
Fish Plant and Machinery Operator 
Fish Smokehouse Operator 
Meat and Fish Processing Machine Operator 
Fish Cooker 
Fish Filleter 
Fish Process Worker 
Fish Farm Worker 

FISHER 

FISHERIES 

FISHERMAN/WOMAN 

FISHING 

FITNESS 

FITTER 
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8925-13 Fisher 

3103-25 Fisheries Technical Officer 
3905-99 Fisheries and Wildlife Officer 

3305-15 Master Fisherman/woman 
8925-13 Fisherman/woman 

3305-11 Fishing Vessel Master 
7317-11 Fishing Tool Operator 

2505-99 Fitness Instructor 
2505-99 Physical Fitness Instructor 

4103-11 Bench Fitter 
4103-11 Fitter 
4103-11 Fitter and Turner 
4103-11 Maintenance Fitter 
4103-11 Service Fitter 
4103-91 Apprentice Fitter, Turner and Machinist 
4103-91 Apprentice Metal Fitter and Machinist 
4211-11 Aircraft Engine Fitter 
4211-13 Airframe Fitter 
4213-11 Instrument Fitter 
4303-11 Electrical Equipment Fitter 
4303-11 Electrical Instrument Fitter 
4303-91 Apprentice Electrical Fitter 
4305-11 Automotive Electrical Fitter 
4307-13 Refrigeration Fitter 
4401-11 Shop Fitter 
4409-11 Pipe Fitter (Plumbing) 
4409-11 Sprinkler Fitter 
4409-13 Gas-main and Line Fitter 
4409-91 Apprentice Sprinkler Fitter 
4999-13 Ophthalmic Lens Surfacer and Fitter 
4999-29 Armament Fitter 
8401-13 Curtain Fitter 
8923-11 Muffler Fitter 
8923-11 Tyre and Tube Fitter 
8923-11 Vehicle Accessories Fitter 
8923-11 Windscreen Fitter 
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KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES F 

KEYWORD 

FITIER-MACHI NIST 

FITIER-MECHANIC 

CODE TITLE 

4103-11 Fitter-Machinist 

4103-11 Diesel Fitter-Mechanic 
4103-11 Fitter-Mechanic 

FITIER-WELDER 

FITIER'S 

FITIERS 

4103-11 

8101-11 

4103-01 
4303-01 
4409-01 

Fitter-Welder 

Fitter's Assistant 

Supervisor, Metal Fitters and Machinists 
Supervisor, Electrical Fitters 
Supervisor, Gas Fitters 

FIXER 

8923-01 Supervisor, Vehicle Accessories Fitters 

4407-13 Fibrous Plaster Fixer 
4407-13 Plasterboard Fixer 
4411-11 Roof Fixer 
4413-11 Wall and Floor Tile Fixer 
4999-15 Stone Fixer 
8405-15 Steel Fixer 

FIXING 

FLAT 

FLESHER 

FLESHING 

FLEXOGRAPHIC 

FLIGHT 

4401-11 

4921-11 
4921-91 

8199-27 

7423-11 

4503-11 
4505-15 

1319-15 
3201-15 
3303-13 
3303-15 
3303-21 
3303-93 
6609-01 
6609-11 

Fixing Carpenter 

Flat Glass Tradesperson 
Apprentice Flat Glass Tradesperson 

Flesher Hand 

Hide and Skin Fleshing Machine Operator 

Flexographic Plate Maker 
Flexographic or Gravure Printing Machinist 

Flight Lieutenant 
Flight Surveyor 
Flight Service Officer 
Flight Engineer 
Flight Engineer Inspector 
Trainee Flight Service Officer 
Senior Flight Attendant 
Flight Attendant 

FLIGHTCREW 

FLOOR 

3303-21 Examiner of Flightcrew 

2811-21 Floor Manager (Television) 
4413-01 
4413-11 
4413-11 
4413-11 
4413-91 
4919-01 
4919-11 
4919-11 
4919-91 
6101-11 
6201-27 
6301-17 
8101-13 

Supervisor, Wall and Floor Tilers 
Terrazzo Floor Layer 
Wall and Floor Tile Fixer 
Wall and Floor Tiler 
Apprentice Wall and Floor Tiler 
Supervisor, Floor Coverers 
Floor Coverer 
Floor Finisher 
Apprentice Floor Coverer 
Trading Floor Operator (Stock Exchange) 
Sales Representative (Floor Coverings and Furniture) 
Sales Assistant (Furniture, Floor Coverings and Household Goods) 
Wall and Floor Tiler's Assistant 

FLORIST 4999-25 Florist 
4999-91 Apprentice Florist 
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KEYWORD 

FLOTATION 

FLOWER 

FLUIDS 

FLYING 

FOAM 

FOLDING 

FOOD 

FOOTWEAR 

FORCE 

CODE 

7399-11 

1401-99 

7303-11 
7309-01 
7309-11 

2505-21 

7407-17 

7499-17 

1501-11 
2101-11 
4799-01 
4799-91 
6201-29 
6301-15 
6505-15 
7431-01 
7431-11 
7431-27 
7431-27 
7431-27 
7431-99 
7431-99 
7431-99 
7431-99 
7433-99 
8921-13 

6201-37 
6301-13 

1201-11 
1319-15 
2205-13 
3201-17 
3207-15 
3299-99 
3299-99 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Flotation Operator 

Commercial Flower Grower 

Motorman/woman (Fluids Drilling) 
Supervisor, Fluids Loading and Unloading Plant Operators 
Bulk Fluids Handler 

Flying Instructor 

Plastics Foam Machine Operator 

Folding Machine Operator 

Take Away Food Outlet Manager 
Food Technologist 
Supervisor, Other Food Tradespersons 
Apprentice, Other Food Trades 
Sales Representative (Food, Drink and Tobacco Products) 
Sales Assistant (Food and Drink Products) 
Food Steward/Stewardess 
Supervisor, Food Processing Machine Operators 
Food Processing Extruder Operator 
Food Factory Cook 
Food Processing Autoclave Operator 
Food Processing Retort Operator 
Food Processing Machine Operators nee 
Food Size-grading Operator 
Frozen Food Machine Operator 
Pet Food Processing Machine Operator 
Food Packaging Machine Operator 
Hospital Food Serviceperson 

Sales Representative (Textiles, Clothing and Footwear) 
Sales Assistant (Fabrics, Clothing and Footwear) 

Air Force ranks above and including Air Commodore 
Commissioned Defence Force Officer (Management) 
Air Photo Plotter (Air Force) 
Communications Electronic Systems Technician (Air Force) 
Photographic Interpreter (Air Force) 
Aircraft Systems Technician (Air Force) 
Avionics Systems Technician (Air Force) 

FORCES 

FOREIGN 

FOREMAN/WOMAN 

FOREST 

1319-15 Captain (Defence Forces) 
1319-91 Trainee Officer (Defence Forces) 
1503-11 Mess Supervisor (Defence Forces) 
3999-99 Signaller (Defence Forces) 

6101-99 Foreign Exchange Dealer 

3207-11 Building Foreman/woman 

2107-25 Forest Manager 
2107-25 Forest Scientist 
3103-27 
3999-99 
8203-01 

Forest Assessor 
Forest Ranger 
Forest Overseer 

FORESTER 
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2107-25 Forester 

ASCO OCCUPATION DEFINITIONS 



KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES F 

KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

FORESTRY 2107-25 Forestry Adviser 
2107-25 Harvesting Manager (Forestry) 
3103-25 Forestry Technical Officer 
3103-27 Forestry Technician 
8203-01 Supervisor, Forestry Labourers 
8203-13 Forestry Worker 

FORGER'S 8101-11 Metal Forger's Assistant 

FORGING 4201-01 Supervisor, Forging Tradespersons 
4201-11 Forging Smith 
4201-91 Apprentice Forging Tradesperson 
7405-11 Forging Machine Operator 

FORKLIFT 7203-11 Forklift Driver 

FORMAL 6505-11 Formal Service Waiter/Waitress 

FORME 7415-15 Carton Cutting and Crease Forme Setter 

FORMS 3999-27 Forms Analyst 
3999-27 Forms Analyst and Designer 
3999-27 Forms Designer 

FORM WORK 4401-11 Formwork Carpenter 
8403-11 Concrete Formwork Stripper 

FORWARDER 7205-11 Forwarder Operator 

FOURDRINIER 7415-11 Fourdrinier Machine Operator 

FRAME 4905-13 Picture Frame Maker 

FRAMER 4905-13 Picture Framer 
4905-91 Apprentice Picture Framer 

FRAMERS 4905-01 Supervisor, Picture Framers 

FREELANCE 2807-99 Freelance Journalist 

FREIGHT 5503-11 Freight Clerk 
5503-11 Freight Traffic Controller 
8909-01 Supervisor, Freight and Furniture Handlers 
8909-11 Freight Handler (Road and Rail) 

FRENCH 4905-19 French Polisher 

FRIDAY 5101-11 Girl/Man Friday 

FRONT-END 7201-19 Front-end Loader Operator 

FROZEN 7431-99 Frozen Food Machine Operator 

FRUIT 1401-31 Fruit and Nut Farm Manager 
1401-31 Fruit and Nut Grower 
7431-15 Fruit and Vegetable Juicer Operator 
7431-27 Fruit Conserve and Sauce Maker 
7431-99 Fruit and Vegetable Dehydrator 
7431-99 Fruit and Vegetable Peeling Machine Operator 
8105-13 Fruit and Vegetable Packer 
8109-11 Fruit and Vegetable Classer 
8199-47 Fruit and Vegetable Factory Hand 
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FRUIT (cont.) 

FUMIGATOR 

FUND 

FUNERAL 

FUR 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

8201-13 Fruit, Vegetable and Nut Farm Hand 
8201-13 Fruit, Vegetable and Nut Picker 

8999-13 Fumigator 

5303-11 Superannuation Fund Clerk 
6501-15 Fund Raiser 

6699-11 Funeral Director 
8999-21 Funeral Attendant 

3999-37 Fur Grader 
4911-17 Fur Cutter 
4911-17 Fur Matcher 

FURNACE 

FURNISHER 

FURNITURE 

7315-01 
7315-01 
7315-11 
7315-11 
7315-11 
7315-11 
7315-11 
7315-13 
7315-13 
7417-01 
7417-11 
8199-11 

3999-21 

2805-15 
4903-11 
4903-11 
4903-11 
4905-01 
4905-01 
4905-17 
4905-19 
4905-19 
4905-91 
4905-91 
4913-11 
6201-27 
6301-17 
7105-15 
8103-17 
8199-15 
8909-01 
8909-13 
8909-17 

Supervisor, Blast Furnace Operators 
Supervisor, Furnace and Kiln Operators 
Basic Oxygen Steelmaking Furnace Operator 
Blast Furnace Operator 
Metals Furnace Operator 
Open Hearth Furnace Operator 
Smelting Furnace Operator 
Heat Treatment Furnace Operator 
Soaking Pit Furnace Operator 
Supervisor, Glass Furnace Operators 
Glass Furnace Operator 
Blast Furnace Helper 

Fine Furnisher 

Furniture Designer 
Antique Furniture Reproducer 
Antique Furniture Restorer 
Custom Furniture Maker 
Supervisor, Cane Furniture Makers 
Supervisor, Furniture Finishers 
Cane Furniture Maker 
Furniture Finisher 
Furniture Polisher 
Apprentice Cane Furniture Maker 
Apprentice Furniture Finisher 
Furniture Upholsterer 
Sales Representative (Floor Coverings and Furniture) 
Sales Assistant (Furniture, Floor Coverings and Household Goods) 
Furniture Removalist-Driver 
Furniture Assembler 
Furniture Manufacturing Labourer 
Supervisor, Freight and Furniture Handlers 
Furniture Packer 
Furniture Removalist's Assistant 

FURRIER 

FURRIERS 

FUSE 

FUTURES 

GALLERY 
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4911-17 Furrier 

4911-01 Supervisor, Furriers 

7411-13 Fuse Maker 

6101-99 Futures Dealer 

3999-13 Museum and Art Gallery Technician 
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KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES G 

KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

GALVANISER 8199-11 Continuous Plant Galvaniser 

GANG 7413-13 Cant Gang Sawyer 

GANGER 8409-01 Road Ganger 
8413-01 Tramway Ganger 

GARAGE 8101-99 Garage Assistant 

GARBAGE 8905-01 Supervisor, Garbage Collectors 
8905-11 Garbage Collector 

GARBOLOGIST 8905-11 Garbologist 

GARDEN 8205-13 Garden Labourer 

GARDENER 1401-33 Market Gardener 
4805-01 Head Gardener 
4805-11 Gardener (General) 
4805-13 Landscape Gardener 
4805-91 Apprentice Gardener 
4805-91 Apprentice Landscape Gardener 

GARDENER'S 8205-13 Gardener's Assistant 

GARDENERS 4805-01 Supervisor, Landscape Gardeners 

GARDENING 6301-11 Sales Assistant (Hardware and Gardening Supplies) 

GARMENT 4911-01 Supervisor, Garment Tradespersons 
4911-91 Apprentice Garment Tradesperson 
7425-17 Garment Dyer 
7427-11 Garment Finishing Operator 

GAS 2215-13 Oil and Gas Drilling Engineer 
3905-13 Gas Examiner 
4205-19 Gas Welder-Cutter 
4409-01 Supervisor, Gas Fitters 
7305-11 Industrial Gas Production Operator 
7307-01 Supervisor, Oil and Gas Well Treatment Operators 
7307-01 Supervisor, Oil, Gas and Pipe Testing Operators 
7307-01 Supervisor, Petroleum and Gas Plant Operators 
7307-11 Gas Compressor Turbine Operator 
7307-11 Petroleum and Gas Refining and Pumping Operator 
7307-13 Oil and Gas Well Treatment Operator 
7307-15 Oil and Gas Production Testing Operator 
7307-15 Oil, Gas and Pipe Tester 
8199-23 Gas Plant Labourer 

GAS-MAIN 4409-13 Gas-main and Line Fitter 

GAS-SHIELDED 4205-19 Gas-shielded Arc Welding Operator 

GASFITTER 4409-13 Gas fitter 
4409-13 Liquid Petroleum Gasfitter 
4409-91 Apprentice Gasfitter 

GASTROENTEROLOGIST 2303-99 Gastroenterologist 

GATEKEEPER 8901-15 Gatekeeper 

GATHERER 8299-99 Kelp and Seagrass Gatherer 
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GELATO 

GEM 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

4103-19 Gear Cutter 

7431-25 Gelato Maker 

4923-11 Gem Setter 
4923-13 Gem Cutter and Polisher 

GENERAL 

GENERATION 

GENETICIST 

GEOCHEMICAL 

1201-11 
1501-11 
2301-11 
2503-13 
3401-11 
4409-11 
4805-11 
6505-15 
8199-29 
8199-29 

7301-01 
7301-11 
7301-11 

2107-99 

3103-17 

General Manager 
General Storekeeper 
General Medical Practitioner 
TAFE Teacher (General Education) 
Registered General Nurse 
Plumber (General) 
Gardener (General) 
Waiter/Waitress (General) 
General Hand (Printing) 
Newspaper Press General Hand 

Supervisor, Power Generation Plant Operators 
Power Generation Plant Operator 
Power Generation Turbine Room Operator 

Geneticist 

Geochemical Technician 

GEOCHEMIST 

GEODETIC 

GEOGRAPHER 

GEOLOGICAL 

GEOLOGIST 

GEOLOGY 

GEOPHYSICAL 

GEOPHYSICIST 

GEOPHYSICS 

GERIATRIC 

GERIATRICIAN 

GIFTED 

GILL 

GINN ER 

GINNING 

GI RUMAN 
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2103-11 Geochemist 

2205-13 Geodetic Surveyor 

2907-13 Economic Geographer 
2907-13 Geographer 
2907-13 Physical Geographer 

8411-11 Geological Survey Field Assistant 

2103-11 Chief Geologist 
2103-11 Geologist 

3103-15 Geology Technical Officer 
3103-17 Geology Technician 

3103-15 Geophysical Technical Officer 

2103-13 Geophysicist 

3103-17 Geophysics Technician 

3401-99 Geriatric Care Nurse 

2303-99 Geriatrician 

2407 -13 Teacher of Disabled or Gifted Students 

7421-11 Gill Box Operator 

7421-13 Cotton Ginner 

7421-01 Supervisor, Cotton Ginning Machine Operators 
7421-13 Cotton Ginning Bookman/woman 

5101-11 Girl/Man Friday 
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KEYWORD 

GLASS 

CODE TITLE 

4921-01 Supervisor, Glass Tradespersons 
4921-11 Flat Glass Tradesperson 
4921-11 Glass Beveller 
4921-11 
4921-11 
4921-11 
4921-11 
4921-13 
4921-13 
4921-13 
4921-91 
4921-93 
7417-01 
7417-01 
7417-11 
7417-11 
7417-11 
7417-11 
7417-11 
7417-11 
8199-31 

Glass Cutter 
Glass Embosser 
Glass Etcher 
Glass Silverer 
Glass Bender 
Glass Blower 
Glass Blowing Lathe Operator 
Apprentice Flat Glass Tradesperson 
Trainee Glass Blower 
Supervisor, Glass Furnace Operators 
Supervisor, Glass Production Machine Operators 
Glass Furnace Operator 
Glass Laminating Operator 
Glass Maker 
Glass Melt Operator 
Glass Production Machine Operator 
Glass Toughening Operator 
Glass Mould Cleaner 

GLASSWARE 8109-15 Glassware Verifier 
8199-31 Glassware Process Assistant 

GLAZIER 

GLIDING 

GLOVE 

GOAT 

GOLDSMITH 

GOLF 

GOODS 

4921-11 Glazier 

2505-21 Gliding Instructor 

7427-13 Glove Sewer 

1401-99 Goat Farmer 

4923-15 Goldsmith 

4803-01 Golf Course Superintendent 

4917-11 Leather Goods Maker 

GOVERNESS 

GOVERNMENT 

GOVERNOR 

GOVERNOR-GENERAL 

GRADER 

4917-13 
4917-91 
4917-91 
6201-19 
6201-31 
6201-99 
6301-17 

6601-99 

1101-11 
1201-11 
1301-11 

1101-99 

1101-99 

3999-37 
3999-37 
7201-27 
7413-99 
8109-11 

Canvas Goods Maker 
Apprentice Canvas Goods Maker 
Apprentice Leather Goods Maker 
Sales Representative (Toys and Sporting Goods) 
Sales Representative (Household Goods and Domestic Hardware) 
Sales Representative (Musical Goods) 
Sales Assistant (Furniture, Floor Coverings and Household Goods) 

Governess 

Government Minister 
Head of Government Department 
Treasurer (except government) 

Governor 

Governor-General 

Fur Grader 
Leather Grader 
Grader Operator 
Machine Stress Grader Operator 
Meat Grader 
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CODE TITLE 

8109-11 Milk and Cream Grader 

GRAIN 

GRANULATOR 

GRAPHIC 

GRAVE 

GRAVITY 

GRAVURE 

GRAZIER 

GREASE 

GREASER 

8109-11 
8109-11 

1401-11 
1401-11 
3913-13 
7309-11 
7431-11 
8999-99 

7411-11 

2805-13 
4503-01 
4503-91 

8407-11 

3103-17 

4503-11 
4505-15 

1401-17 

7307-11 

7201-91 

Product Grader 
Timber Grader 

Grain, Oilseed and Pasture Farm Manager 
Grain, Oilseed and Pasture Grower 
Grain Buyer 
Grain Handler 
Grain and Cereal Processing Machine Operator 
Grain Binsman/woman 

Granulator Machine Operator 

Graphic Designer 
Supervisor, Graphic Reproduction Tradespersons 
Apprentice Graphic Reproduction Tradesperson 

Grave Digger 

Gravity Prospecting Observer 

Gravure Plate Preparer 
Flexographic or Gravure Printing Machinist 

Cattle Grazier 

Grease Manufacturing Plant Operator 

Shovel Greaser 

GREENGROCERY 

GREENKEEPER 

GRINDER 

7303-13 Marine Greaser 

1501-11 Greengrocery Manager 

4803-01 Head Greenkeeper 
4803-11 Greenkeeper 
4803-91 Apprentice Greenkeeper 

4503-13 Depositor and Grinder 
7405-11 Metal Dresser and Grinder 
7409-99 Rubber Roller Grinder Operator 

GRIP 

GROCERY 

GROOM 

GROUND 

8999-99 

8105-99 

8201-11 
8999-11 

2505-23 

Grip 

Grocery Packer 

Horse Groom 
Animal Groom (except Horse) 

Ground School Instructor 
4211-11 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Engines) 
4211-13 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Airframes) 
4211-15 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Electrical) 
4211-17 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Radio) 
4211-19 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Instruments) 
4211-91 Apprentice Aircraft Ground Engineer 

GROUNDSMAN/WOMAN 4803-01 
4803-11 

Head Groundsman/woman 
Groundsman/woman 

GROUP 
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1319-15 Group Captain 
6601-19 Child Care Group Worker 
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GROWER 1401-11 Grain, Oilseed and Pasture Grower 
1401-13 Sugar Cane Grower 
1401-15 Tobacco Grower 
1401-21 Wool Grower 
1401-31 Fruit and Nut Grower 
1401-33 Vegetable Grower 
1401-99 Commercial Flower Grower 
1401-99 Cotton Grower 

GROWER'S 8201-99 Oyster Grower's Assistant 

GUARD 7499-19 Airfield Defence Guard 
8911-11 Railway Security Guard 
8911-13 Security Guard 
8911-15 Railway Guard 

GUARDS 8911-01 Supervisor, Guards and Security Officers 

GUIDANCE 2903-13 Educational Guidance Officer 

GUIDE 6699-13 Tourist Guide 

GUILLOTINE 4203-17 Guillotine Operator (Metal) 
4507-11 Paper Guillotine Operator (Bookbinding) 
7413-19 Veneer Guillotine Operator 

GUN 7407-23 Gun Hand (Plastics) 
7499-19 Gun Number 

GUNNER 7499-19 Quartermaster Gunner 

GUNSMITH 4213-19 Gunsmith 

GYNAECOLOGIST 2303-15 Obstetrician and Gynaecologist 

HAEMATOLOGIST 2303-37 Haematologist 

HAEMATOLOGY 3101-13 Haematology Technician 

HAIR 6699-15 Hair Remover 

HAIRDRESSER 4927-11 Hairdresser 
4927-91 Apprentice Hairdresser 

HAIRDRESSERS 4927-01 Supervisor, Hairdressers 

HAIRDRESSING 1599-11 Hairdressing Establishment Managing Supervisor 

HAMMERSMITH 4201-11 Hammersmith 

HAND 4911-13 Apparel Sample Hand 
7407-21 Powder Hand (Plastics) 
7407-23 Gun Hand (Plastics) 
7429-11 Shoemaking Table Hand 
7499-23 Printing Table Hand 
8199-11 Metal Processing and Finishing Factory Hand 
8199-15 Hardboard Factory Hand 
8199-15 Joinery Factory Hand 
8199-15 Particleboard Factory Hand 
8199-15 Plywood Factory Hand 
8199-15 Wood and Wood Products Factory Hand 
8199-17 Pulp, Papermaking and Paper Products Factory Hand 

ASCO OCCUPATION DEFINITIONS 399 



H 

KEYWORD 

HAND (cont.) 

HANDICAPPER 

HANDICRAFTS 

HANDLER 

HANDLERS 

HANDLING 

HANDS 

HANDYMAN/WOMAN 

HANSARD 

HARDBOARD 
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CODE TITLE 

8199-21 Clay Processing Factory Hand 
8199-23 Munitions Factory Hand 
8199-23 Paint Factory Hand 
8199-25 Hand Laminator 
8199-25 Lay-up Hand 
8199-25 Mould Hand (Plastics) 
8199-25 Rubber and Plastics Factory Hand 
8199-27 Fellmongery Hand 
8199-27 Flesher Hand 
8199-27 Tannery Hand 
8199-29 General Hand (Printing) 
8199-29 Newspaper Press General Hand 
8199-41 Baking Factory Hand 
8199-41 Biscuit Factory Hand 
8199-41 Bread Room Hand 
8199-43 Dairy Factory Hand 
8199-47 Fruit and Vegetable Factory Hand 
8201-11 Livestock and Field Crop Farm Hand 
8201-11 Stable Hand 
8201-11 Station Hand 
8201-11 Stud Hand 
8201-13 Fruit, Vegetable and Nut Farm Hand 
8201-15 Shearing Shed Hand 
8201-99 Poultry Farm Hand 
8205-11 Nursery Hand (Horticulture) 
8403-11 Concrete Extra Hand 
8411-11 Survey Hand 
8415-11 Cable Hand 
8415-11 Mine Ventilation Hand 
8907-11 Chiller Hand 
8907-11 Stores Despatch Hand 
8925-11 Barge Hand 
8925-11 Ferry Hand 
8925-11 Tug Hand 
8999-99 Studio Hand 

3915-17 Handicapper (Racing) 

2505-99 Handicrafts Teacher (Private) 

7299-99 Military Aircraft Handler 
7309-11 Bulk Fluids Handler 
7309-11 Grain Handler 
8199-21 Brick Handler 
8909-11 Freight Handler (Road and Rail) 

8909-01 Supervisor, Freight and Furniture Handlers 

7309-01 Supervisor, Bulk Materials Handling Plant Operators 
7309-11 Bulk Materials Handling Plant Operator 

8199-01 Supervisor, Other Trades Assistants and Factory Hands 
8201-01 Supervisor, Farm Hands and Assistants 

8999-19 Handyman/woman 

5101-15 Court and Hansard Reporter 

7399-17 Hardboard Plant Operator 
7399-17 Hardboard Press Operator 
8199-15 Hardboard Factory Hand 
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CODE TITLE 

7315-13 Case Hardener 
7315-13 Hardener 

HARDWARE 

HARDWOOD 

HARVESTER 

HARVESTING 

HAT 

HATCHERY 

HAUL 

HAULER 

HEAD 

HEADMASTER/MISTRESS 

HEALTH 

1501-11 
6201-25 
6201-31 
6301-11 

8203-11 

7209-11 

2107-25 

4911-21 

1401-25 
8201-99 

7105-13 

7105-13 

1101-99 
1201-11 
1313-11 
1317-99 
2503-01 
2503-01 
2503-01 
4803-01 
4803-01 
4805-01 
6505-01 
7413-11 
8903-01 

1317-11 

1309-11 
2799-11 
3401-13 
3401-13 
3401-13 
3905-21 
3905-21 
3905-29 
3905-29 
5303-11 

Hardware Store Manager 
Sales Representative (Builders' Hardware) 
Sales Representative (Household Goods and Domestic Hardware) 
Sales Assistant (Hardware and Gardening Supplies) 

Hardwood Faller 

Harvester Operator 

Harvesting Manager (Forestry) 

Hat Maker 

Hatchery Manager 
Hatchery Assistant 

Haul Truck Driver 

Log Hauler 

Head of Diplomatic Mission 
Head of Government Department 
Section Head (Public Service) 
Faculty Head 
Head of Department (TAFE) 
Head of School (TAFE) 
Head Teacher (TAFE) 
Head Greenkeeper 
Head Groundsman/woman 
Head Gardener 
Head Waiter/Waitress 
Head Sawyer 
Head Porter 

Headmaster/mistress 

Occupational Health and Safety Manager 
Health Data Administrator 
Maternal and Child Health Nurse 
Occupational Health Nurse 
Registered Community Health Nurse 
Health Inspector 
Health Surveyor 
Claims Assessor (except Health) 
Insurance Assessor (except Health) 
Health Insurance Assessor 

HEARING 

HEARTH 

HEAT 

2407-13 Teacher of the Hearing Impaired 

7315-11 Open Hearth Furnace Operator 

3299-11 Heat Metal Technician 
7315-13 Heat Treatment Furnace Operator 

HEATING 

HEAVY 

3205-11 

4103-11 
4103-91 

Heating and Ventilating Technical Officer 

Mechanic (Diesel and Heavy Earthmoving Equipment) 
Apprentice Mechanic (Diesel and Heavy Earthmoving Equipment) 
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KEYWORD 

HEAVY (cont.) 

HEEL 

HELICOPTER 

HELPER 

HELPERS 

HEMSTITCHING 

HERBALIST 

HIDE 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

4303-11 Heavy Coil Winder 
7105-13 Heavy Truck Driver 

7429-11 Heel Builder 

3301-11 Helicopter Pilot 
3303-25 Helicopter Observer (Rescue) 

6607-11 Home Helper 
8199-11 Blast Furnace Helper 

8921-01 Supervisor, Ward Helpers 

7427-13 Hemstitching Machine Operator 

2399-99 Herbalist 

3913-13 Hide and Skin Buyer 
3999-37 Hide and Skin Classer 
7423-01 Supervisor, Hide and Skin Processing Machine Operators 
7423-11 Hide and Skin Fleshing Machine Operator 
7423-11 Hide and Skin Processing Machine Operator 
8199-27 Hide and Skin Processing Labourer 

HIGH 

HIRE 

HISTOLOGIST 

HISTOPATHOLOGIST 

HISTOPATHOLOGY 

HISTORIAN 

1101-99 
1103-13 
2999-99 

7103-11 

2107-11 

2303-37 

3101-13 

2907-15 

High Commissioner 
Justice of the High Court 
Clerk of High Court 

Hire Car Driver 

Histologist 

Histopathologist 

Histopathology Technician 

Economic Historian 

HOE 

HOGGER 

HOIST 

HOLE 

HOME 

HOME-SCHOOL 

HOMEOPATH 

HORSE 

2907-15 Historian 

7209-13 Rotary Hoe Operator 

7413-99 Hogger Operator 

7313-01 Supervisor, Hoist, Winch and Lift Operators 
7313-11 Hoist, Winch and Lift Operator 

7317-11 Long Hole Drill Operator 

6607-11 Home Companion 
6607-11 Home Helper 
8401-13 Home Improvements Installer 

2905-13 Home-School Liaison Officer 

2399-99 Homeopath 

1401-27 Horse Breeder 
1401-27 Horse Stud Farmer 
1401-27 Horse Stud Manager 
3915-17 Horse Racing Judge 
4931-11 Horse Breaker 
4931-99 Horse Trainer 
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KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

HORSE (cont.) 8201-11 Horse Groom 
8999-11 Animal Groom (except Horse) 

HORTICULTURAL 2107-19 Horticultural Scientist 
3103-27 Horticultural Technician 
3103-29 Horticultural Technical Officer 
3905-15 Horticultural Inspector 

HORTICULTURE 7209-13 Amenity Horticulture Machine Operator 
8205-11 Nursery Assistant (Horticulture) 
8205-11 Nursery Hand (Horticulture) 

HORTICULTURIST 4805-13 Landscape Horticulturist 

HOSPITAL 1201-11 Hospital Administrator 
2307-11 Hospital Pharmacist 
5601-15 Hospital Admitting Clerk 
5601-15 Hospital Ward Clerk 
8301-15 Hospital Cleaner 
8921-11 Hospital Orderly 
8921-11 Hospital Porter 
8921-13 Hospital Food Serviceperson 

HOST/HOSTESS 6505-01 Dining Room HosVHostess 

HOSTEL 1505-99 Hostel Manager 
6601-17 Hostel Parent 

HOTEL 8903-01 Hotel Concierge 
8903-11 Hotel Page 
8999-19 Hotel Useful 
8999-19 Hotel Yardman/woman 

HOTEUMOTEL 1505-11 Hotel/Motel Manager 

HOTELIER 1505-11 Hotelier 

HOUSE 1505-99 Boarding House Manager 
6601-17 House Parent 

HOUSEHOLD 6201-31 Sales Representative (Household Goods and Domestic Hardware) 
6301-17 Sales Assistant (Furniture, Floor Coverings and Household Goods) 

HOUSEKEEPER 8915-11 Accommodation and Lodging Housekeeper 
8915-11 Executive Housekeeper 
8915-13 Domestic Housekeeper 

HOUSEMAN/MAID 8301-13 Houseman/maid 

HOUSING 2603-99 Housing Counsellor 

HOVERCRAFT 3305-11 Hovercraft Operator 

HUNTER 8299-11 Hunter 

HYDRAULIC 3205-13 Hydraulic Controls Technician 
7201-29 Hydraulic Rock Breaker Operator 
7399-11 Surface Hydraulic Fill Operator 

HYDRO-ELECTRIC 7301-11 Hydro-electric Station Operator 

HYDROFOIL 3305-11 Hydrofoil Operator 
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KEYWORD 

HYDROGRAPHER 

HYDROGRAPHIC 

HYDROLOGICAL 

HYDROLOGIST 

HYDROMETALLURGICAL 

HYDROMETEOROLOGIST 

HYDROPONICS 

HYGIENE 

HYGIENIST 

HYPNOTIST 

ICE 

ICE-CREAM 

ILLUSTRATOR 

IMAGE 

IMMUNOLOGIST 

IMPAIRED 

IMPERSONATOR 

IMPORT-EXPORT 

IMPORTER-EXPORTER 

IMPROVEMENTS 

INCINERATOR 

INDUSTRIAL 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

3103-17 Hydrographer 

2205-13 Hydrographic Surveyor 

3103-17 Hydrological Technician 

2103-13 Hydrologist 

2217-11 Hydrometallurgical Engineer 

2199-15 Hydrometeorologist 

3103-27 Hydroponics Technician 

3905-21 Industrial Hygiene Inspector 

2999-99 Occupational Hygienist 
3101-15 Dental Hygienist 

2817-13 Hypnotist 

7431-25 Ice Confection Maker 

7431-25 Ice-Cream Maker 

2805-19 Illustrator 

4503-15 Image Preparer (Printing) 

2303-37 Immunologist 

2407-13 Teacher of the Hearing Impaired 
2407-13 Teacher of the Visually Impaired 

2817-13 Impersonator 

1601-11 Import-Export Business Manager 
5503-13 Import-Export Clerk 

1601-11 Importer-Exporter 

8401-13 Home Improvements Installer 

7315-17 Incinerator Plant Operator 

1103-19 Industrial Tribunal Member 

404 

1309-11 
2217-13 
2219-17 
2303-99 
2307-13 
2799-13 
2799-13 
2805-15 
2903-15 
2999-99 
3905-21 
3905-23 
4405-11 
7305-11 
8107-11 
8301-11 

Personnel and Industrial Relations Manager 
Industrial Metallurgist 
Industrial Engineer 
Industrial Medicine Specialist 
Industrial Pharmacist 
Industrial Officer 
Industrial Relations Officer 
Industrial Designer 
Industrial Psychologist 
Industrial Registrar 
Industrial Hygiene Inspector 
Industrial Inspector 
Industrial Painter (Structures) 
Industrial Gas Production Operator 
Industrial Spray Painter 
Industrial Cleaner 
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KEYWORD 

INFANT 

INFANT-PRIMARY 

INFANTRYMAN 

INFECTIOUS 

INFORMATION 

INJECTION 

INJURIES 

INKER 

INQUIRY 

INSECT 

INSEMINATION 

INSPECTOR 

CODE TITLE 

2403-11 Infant School Teacher 
3401-13 Infant Welfare Nurse 

2403-01 Senior Teacher, Infant-Primary School 

7499-19 Infantryman 

2303-41 Infectious Diseases Specialist 

1311-11 Information Systems Manager 
2703-11 Information Officer (Public Relations) 
5601-13 Information Desk Clerk 

7407-15 Injection Moulding Machine Operator 

2303-39 Spinal Injuries Rehabilitation Specialist 
3401-99 Spinal Injuries Nurse 

7429-11 Inker Machine Operator (Shoemaking) 

3999-99 Inquiry Agent 
5601-13 inquiry Clerk 
5601-13 Inquiry Officer 

2107-23 Insect Pathologist 

3103-31 Artificial Insemination Technician 

2905-13 School Inspector 
3303-21 Flight Engineer Inspector 
3905-11 Building Inspector 
3905-11 Electrical Installation Inspector 
3905-11 Plumbing and Drainage Inspector 
3905-13 Boilers and Pressure Vessels Inspector 
3905-13 Lifts and Cranes Inspector 
3905-13 Mines Inspector 
3905-13 Safety Inspector 
3905-15 Dairy Produce Inspector 
3905-15 Fish Exports Inspector 
3905-15 Horticultural Inspector 
3905-15 Meat Inspector 
3905-15 Primary Products Inspector 
3905-15 Quarantine Inspector 
3905-15 Sugar Cane Inspector 
3905-17 Locomotive Inspector 
3905-21 Health Inspector 
3905-21 Industrial Hygiene Inspector 
3905-21 Water Quality Inspector 
3905-23 Arbitration Inspector 
3905-23 Industrial Inspector 
3905-25 Boring Inspector 
3905-25 Water Usage Inspector 
3905-31 Bus Inspector 
3905-31 Traffic Inspector 
3905-31 Tram Inspector 
3905-99 Liquor Licensing Inspector 
3905-99 Pest Control Inspector 
3905-99 Pipeline Inspector 
3905-99 Travel Accommodation Inspector 
3905-99 Vermin and Noxious Weeds Inspector 
3905-99 Weights and Measures Inspector 
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INSPECTOR (cont.) 

INSPECTORS 

INSTALLATION 

INSTALLER 

CODE 

5999-99 
8109-13 
8109-13 
8109-13 

3905-01 

3905-11 

4311-99 
4409-15 
8401-11 
8401-13 
8401-13 
8401-13 
8401-13 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Parking Inspector 
Equipment Assembly Inspector 
Quality Control Inspector 
Vehicle Assembly Inspector 

Supervisor, Inspectors and Regulatory Officers- 

Electrical Installation Inspector 

Alarms Installer 
Septic Tank Installer 
Building Insulation Installer 
Awnings Installer 
Exterior Cladding Installer 
Home Improvements Installer 
Security Door Installer 

8401-13 Shower Screen Installer 

INSTITUTION 

INSTRUCTOR 

1507-11 
5301-17 

2505-19 
2505-21 
2505-21 
2505-23 

Financial Institution Branch Manager 
Branch Accountant (Financial Institution) 

Driving Instructor 
Flying Instructor 
Gliding Instructor 
Ground School Instructor 

2505-99 Aerobics Instructor 
2505-99 Fitness Instructor 
2505-99 Physical Fitness Instructor 
2505-99 Sports Instructor 

INSTRUMENT 2219-99 
3201-13 
4213-11 
4213-11 
4213-11 
4303-11 
4399-99 
4399-99 
4925-01 
4925-91 
4925-99 
4925-99 

Military Instrument Engineer 
Electrical Instrument Technician 
Instrument Fitter 
Precision Instrument Maker and Repairer 
Scientific Instrument Maker and Repairer 
Electrical Instrument Fitter 
Electronic Instrument and Control Tradesperson 
Electronic Instrument Tradesperson (Complex Systems) 
Supervisor, Musical Instrument Makers and Repairers 
Apprentice Musical Instrument Maker and Repairer 
Musical Instrument Maker 
Stringed Instrument Repairer 

INSTRUMENTAL 

INSTRUMENTALIST 

INSTRUMENTATION 

INSTRUMENTS 

INSULATION 

2815-17 Instrumental Musician 

2815-17 Instrumentalist 

3103-11 Chemical Instrumentation Technical Officer 
4399-99 Apprentice Electronic Instrumentation Tradesperson 

3303-19 Airworthiness Surveyor (Electrical and Instruments) 
4211-19 Aircraft Ground Engineer (Instruments) 
4211-19 Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Instruments) 
4211-19 Aircraft Mechanic (Instruments) 
4211-19 Examiner of Aircraft Instruments 
4211-19 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Instruments) 

7399-25 Insulation Cupola Operator 
7399-25 Insulation Maker 

406 

8401-11 Building Insulation Installer 
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KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

INSURANCE 3905-29 Insurance Assessor (except Health) 
5303-01 Supervisor, Insurance and Broking Clerks 
5303-11 Health Insurance Assessor 
5303-11 Insurance Clerk 
6103-01 Supervisor. Insurance Brokers and Agents 
6103-11 Insurance Agent 
6103-11 Insurance Underwriter 
6103-13 Insurance Broker 

INTEGRATION 2407-11 Integration Teacher 

INTELLECTUALLY 2407-13 Teacher of the Intellectually Disabled 

INTELLIGENCE 2999-23 Intelligence Officer 

INTENSIVE 3401-99 Intensive Care Nurse 

INTERIOR 2805-17 Interior Designer 
3999-21 Interior Decorator 

INTERNATIONAL 2901-11 International Trade Economist 

INTERPRETER 2999-19 Interpreter 
3207-15 Photographic Interpreter (Air Force) 
6301-25 Automotive Parts Interpreter 

INTERVIEWER 5999-19 Market Research Interviewer 
5999-19 Survey Interviewer 

INVENTORY 5505-11 Inventory Clerk 

INVERFORM 7415-11 lnverform Machine Operator 

INVESTIGATOR 3905-19 Customs Investigator 

INVESTMENT 5301-13 Investment Accounting Clerk 
6101-11 Investment Dealer 
6101-99 Investment Adviser 
6101-99 Properties Investment Manager 

INVOICE 5301-13 Invoice Clerk 

IRON 7401-13 Teemer (Iron and Steel) 
8109-15 Iron Pellet Tester 

IRRIGATION 7399-29 Irrigation Supervisor 

JACKAROO 1401-91 Jackaroo 

JANITOR 8913-11 Janitor 

JEWELLER 4923-11 Jeweller 
4923-91 Apprentice Jeweller 

JEWELLERY 4923-01 Supervisor. Jewellery and Precious Metalware Tradespersons 
4923-91 Apprentice Jewellery and Precious Metalware Tradesperson 
6201-99 Sales Representative (Jewellery and Watches) 
6301-99 Sales Assistant (Watches and Jewellery) 
8103-15 Jewellery Assembler 
8103-15 Jewellery Benchworker 

JIG 4901-11 Jig Maker (Wood) 
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KEYWORD 

JIGMAKER 

JILLAROO 

JOCKEY 

JOINER 

JOINERS 

JOINERY 

JOINTER 

CODE 

4101-11 

1401-91 

2819-11 
3915-13 
3915-91 

4401-13 
4401-91 
4401-91 

4401-01 

4401-13 
4401-13 
8103-17 
8199-15 

4301-13 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

TITLE 

Jigmaker (Metal) 

Jillaroo 

Disc Jockey 
Jockey 
Apprentice Jockey 

Joiner 
Apprentice Carpenter and Joiner 
Apprentice Joiner 

Supervisor, Carpenters and Joiners 

Joinery Patternmaker 
Joinery Setter-out 
Joinery Assembler 
Joinery Factory Hand 

Electrical Cable Jointer 

JOINTER'S 

JOURNALIST 

JUDGE 

4311-15 Telecommunications Cable Jointer 
4409-11 Pipe Jointer 

8101-15 Cable Jointer's Assistant 

2807-13 Radio Journalist 
2807-91 Cadet Journalist 
2807-99 Freelance Journalist 

1103-13 Judge 
3915-17 Horse Racing Judge 

JUDGE'S 

JUGGLER 

JUICER 

JUMBO 

JUNIOR 

JUSTICE 

KEEPER 

KELP 

KENN ELMAN/MAID 

KETTLE MAN/WOMAN 

KEY 

KEYBOARD 

KILN 

408 

2605-99 

2817-13 

7431-15 

7317-11 

2403-11 

1103-13 

7399-99 

8299-99 

8999-11 

7315-11 

7405-11 

5201-13 

7315-01 
7315-15 
7315-15 
7315-15 
8199-21 

Judge's Associate 

Juggler 

Fruit and Vegetable Juicer Operator 

Jumbo Drill Operator 

Junior Primary School Teacher 

Justice of the High Court 

Lighthouse Keeper 

Kelp and Seagrass Gatherer 

Kennelman/maid 

Kettleman/woman 

Key Cutter 

Keyboard Operator-Assembler 

Supervisor, Furnace and Kiln Operators 
Clay Products Kiln Operator 
Kiln Operator 
Timber Kiln Operator 
Kiln Labourer 
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KINDERGARTEN 2401-11 Kindergarten Director 
2401-11 Kindergarten Teacher 
6601-11 Kindergarten Assistant 

KITCHENHAND 8919-11 Kitchen hand 

KNIFE 7405-11 Knife Sharpener 

KNITIING 7409-99 Rubber Knitting Machine Operator 
7425-15 Textile Knitting Machine Operator 

KNOCKERDOWN 8199-33 Knockerdown (Abattoir) 

LABELLER 7433-99 Machine Labeller 

LABORATORY 2109-11 Clinical Laboratory Scientist 
2109-11 Medical Laboratory Scientist 
3101-11 Medical Laboratory Technical Otticer 
3101-13 Medical Laboratory Technician 
7435-11 Photographic Laboratory Assistant 

LABOUR 2901-11 Labour Economist 

LABOURER 8199-11 Metal Processing and Finishing Labourer 
8199-13 Sawmill Labourer 
8199-15 Furniture Manufacturing Labourer 
8199-15 Wood and Wood Products Labourer 
8199-17 Pulp, Papermaking and Paper Products Labourer 
8199-19 Cement and Concrete Plant Labourer 
8199-21 Clay Processing Labourer 
8199-21 Kiln Labourer 
8199-23 Chemical Plant Labourer 
8199-23 Gas Plant Labourer 
8199-25 Rubber and Plastic Products Labourer 
8199-27 Hide and Skin Processing Labourer 
8199-33 Meatworks Labourer 
8199-99 Brushmaking Labourer 
8205-13 Garden Labourer 
8407-11 Earthmoving Labourer 
8409-11 Paving and Surfacing Labourer 
8413-11 Railway Labourer 
8413-11 Tramway Labourer 
8415-11 Mining Labourer 
8415-11 Quarry Labourer 
8415-15 Mineral Ore Processing Labourer 
8415-15 Tailings Dam Labourer 
8499-17 Builder's Labourer 
8499-17 Building Construction Labourer 
8909-15 Wharf Labourer 

LABOURERS 8203-01 Supervisor, Forestry Labourers 
8203-03 Supervisor, Logging Labourers 
8409-01 Supervisor, Paving and Surfacing Labourers 
8413-01 Supervisor, Railway Labourers 

LADLE 7401-13 Casting Machine and Ladle Operator 

LADLE MAN/WOMAN 7401-13 Ladleman/woman (Metals) 

LADY/MAN 8919-11 Tea Lady/Man 
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KEYWORD 

LAGGER 

LAMINATING 

LAMINATOR 

LAMPMAN/WOMAN 

LAMP ROOM 

LAND 

LANDING 

LANDSCAPE 

KEYWORD INDEX OF STRUCTURE TITLES 

CODE TITLE 

8499-11 Lagger 

7413-23 Wood Laminating Press Operator 
7417-11 Glass Laminating Operator 

7413-23 Particleboard Laminator Operator 
8199-25 Hand Laminator 

8999-17 Lampman/woman 

8999-17 Lamproom Attendant 

2199-11 Land Degradation Analyst 

8203-15 Landing Operator (Logging) 

2201-13 Landscape Architect 
4805-01 Supervisor, Landscape Gardeners 
4805-13 Landscape Gardener 
4805-13 Landscape Horticulturist 
4805-91 Apprentice Landscape Gardener 

LANGUAGE 

LAPIDARY 

LASER 

LASTER 

LATHE 

2407-99 

3103-17 
4923-13 

2801-99 

4915-11 

4901-11 

Teacher of English as a Second Language 

Lapidary Technician 
Lapidary 

Laser Artist 

Laster 

Copy Lathe Operator 

LAUNDROMAT 

LAUNDRY 

LAW 

LAWN 

LAWNMOWER 

LAY-UP 

LAYER 

4901-13 Wood Turning Lathe Operator 
4921-13 Glass Blowing Lathe Operator 
7 413-19 Veneer Lathe and Slicer Operator 

8917-11 Laundromat Attendant 

1601-99 Laundry Manager 
7499-17 Laundry Machine Operator 
8917-01 Supervisor, Laundry Workers 
8917-11 Laundry Assistant 
8917-11 Laundry Worker 

5907-13 Law Clerk 

8205-13 Lawn Mower 

4601-13 Lawnmower Mechanic 

8199-25 Lay-up Hand 

4413-11 Terrazzo Floor Layer 
4919-11 Carpet Layer 
7413-21 Plywood Centre Layer 
8403-11 Concrete Slab Layer 

LAYERS 

LAYOUT 

LEADBURNER 

410 

4919-01 Supervisor, Carpet Layers 

3999-17 Layout Artist 

4409-13 Leadburner 
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KEYWORD CODE TITLE 

LEADBURNER (cont.) 4409-91 Apprentice Leadburner 

LEADER 2807-99 Leader Writer 
2815-11 Band Leader 
3901-17 Youth Leader 
6699-13 Tour Leader 

LEADLIGHTER 4925-99 Leadlighter 

LEASING 6105-13 Leasing Agent 

LEATHER 3999-37 Leather Grader 
4917-01 Supervisor, Other Leather and Canvas Tradespersons 
4917-11 Leather Goods Maker 
4917-91 Apprentice Leather Goods Maker 
4917-91 Apprentice, Other Leather and Canvas Trades 
7423-11 Leather Drying Operator 
7423-11 Leather Finishing Machine Operator 
7423-11 Leather Measuring Operator 
7423-11 Leather Printing Operator 
7423-11 Leather Splitting and Shaving Machine Operator 

LECTURER 2501-11 University or CAE Lecturer 

LEDGER 5203-11 Ledger Machinist 

LEGAL 2605-99 Corporate Legal Officer 
5101-11 Legal Secretary 
5907-13 Legal Clerk 

LENS 4999-13 Ophthalmic Lens Surfacer and Fitter 

LETTERPRESS 4503-11 Letterpress Plate Maker 
4505-11 Letterpress Printing Machinist 

LEVERMAN/WOMAN 7413-99 Leverman/woman 

LIAISON 2905-13 Home-School Liaison Officer 

LIBRARIAN 2799-11 Medical Record Librarian 
2911-11 Librarian 
5401-11 Computer Tape Librarian 

LIBRARY 1399-99 Library Manager 
3999-15 Library Technician 
5401-01 Supervisor, Library and Filing Clerks 
5401-11 Library Assistant 
5401-11 Library Attendant 

LIBRETTIST 2809-11 Librettist 

LICENSED 1599-99 Licensed Club Manager 
4211-11 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Engines) 
4211-13 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Airframes) 
4211-15 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Electrical) 
4211-17 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Radio) 
4211-19 Licensed Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (Instruments) 

LICENSING 3905-99 Liquor Licensing Inspector 

LIEUTENANT 1319-15 Flight Lieutenant 
1319-15 Lieutenant (Navy) 
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LIFEGUARD 

LIFT 
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CODE TITLE 

3103-25 Life Science Technical Officer 
3103-27 Life Science Technician 
6103-11 Life Assurance Representative 

8911-99 Lifeguard 

4399-01 Supervisor, Lift Mechanics 
4399-11 Lift Electrician 
4399-11 
7313-01 
7313-11 

Lift Mechanic 
Supervisor, Hoist, Winch and Lift Operators 
Hoist, Winch and Lift Operator 

LIFTS 

LIGHT 

LIGHTHOUSE 

LIGHTING 

3905-13 Lifts and Cranes Inspector 

3903-19 Light Technician 
8103-13 Light Coil Winder 

7399-99 Lighthouse Keeper 

3299-99 Lighting Design Drafting Officer 
3903-01 Lighting Supervisor 

LINE 4211-11 Line Maintenance Aircraft Engineer (Engines) 
4211-13 Line Maintenance Aircraft Engineer (Airframes) 
4311-01 
4311-15 
4311-91 
4409-13 
8199-11 

Telecommunications Line Supervisor 
Telecommunications Line Serviceman/woman 
Telecommunications Line Serviceman/woman-in-Trainin 
Gas-main and Line Fitter 
Tinning Line Assistant 

LI NEMAN/WOMAN 

LINEMAN/WOMAN-IN-TRAINING 

LI NEMAN/WOMAN'S 

LINEMARKER 

LINEN 

LINER-OFF 

LINESMAN/WOMAN 

4311-15 Radio Lineman/woman 
4311-15 Telecommunications Lineman/woman 
4311-91 Trainee Telecommunications Lineman/woman 

4311-91 Telecommunications Lineman/woman-in-Training 

8101-15 Telecommunications Lineman/woman's Assistant 

7299-99 Road Linemarker 

8917-11 Linen Sorter 

4907-11 Metal Liner-off 

3915-19 Linesman/woman (Sport) 
4301-11 Electrical Linesman/woman 
4301-91 Trainee Electrical Linesman/woman 

LINESMAN/WOMAN'S 

LINGUIST 

LINING 

LIQUID 

LIQUIDATOR 

LIQUIDS 

LIQUOR 

412 

8101-15 Electrical Power Linesman/woman's Assistant 

2907-99 Linguist 

7419-99 Brake Lining Maker 

4409-13 Liquid Petroleum Gasfitter 

2701-11 Liquidator 

7433-11 Liquids Filler 

3905-99 Liquor Licensing Inspector 
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LITHOGRAPHIC 4503-11 Lithographic Plate Preparer 
4505-13 Lithographic Printing Machinist 

LIVESTOCK 3913-13 Livestock Buyer 
8201-11 Livestock and Field Crop Farm Hand 

LOAD 5503-11 Aircraft Load Controller 

LOADER 7201-19 Front-end Loader Operator 
7201-19 Loader Operator (Earthmoving) 
7309-11 Train Loader Operator 

LOADING 5503-11 Container Loading Clerk 
7309-01 Supervisor, Fluids Loading and Unloading Plant Operators 

LOAD MASTER 3303-27 Loadmaster 

LOADOUT 8415-15 Screen and Loadout Attendant 

LOANS 3999-29 Credit and Loans Analyst 
5301-19 Loans Clerk 
5301-19 Loans Officer 

LOCK 7399-29 Lock Master (Water Transport) 

LOCKSMITH 4213-15 Locksmith 
4213-91 Apprentice Locksmith 

LOCOMOTIVE 3905-17 Locomotive Inspector 
7107-01 Supervisor, Locomotive Drivers 
7107-11 Locomotive Driver 
7107-11 Locomotive Engineman/woman 
7107-11 Underground Locomotive Driver 
7107-91 Assistant Locomotive Driver 
7107-91 Locomotive Observer 
7107-91 Trainee Locomotive Driver 

LODGING 8915-11 Accommodation and Lodging Housekeeper 

LOFTSMAN/WOMAN 4907-11 Loftsman/woman (Marine) 

LOG 7105-13 Log Hauler 
7413-15 Log Preparer 
8203-15 Log Chaser 

LOGGER 2103-11 Mud Logger 

LOGGING 7205-11 Logging Plant Operator 
8203-03 Supervisor, Logging Labourers 
8203-15 Landing Operator (Logging) 
8203-15 Logging Worker 

LONG 7317-11 Long Hole Drill Operator 

LONG WALL 7201-23 Longwall Miner Operator 

LOOK-OUT 8203-13 Fire Look-out 

LOOM 4103-15 Loom Tuner 
7425-99 Needle Loom Operator 

LOSS 3905-29 Loss Adjuster 
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